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Before the . .  

’. . , ,  Federal Communications Commission ” ,‘ 

Washington, D.C. 20554 

I n  the Matter of 1 
1 

Table of Allotments 1 
F M  Broadcast Stations 1 
(MeGregor, Texas) 1 

Amendment of 73.202 (b) 1 M M  Docket N o  

To: John Karousos, Chief 
Allocations Branch 
Mass Media Bureau 

PETITION FOR RULE MAKmG 

Pursuant to 47 C.F.R. 1.491, Linda Crawford respectfully petitions 
the FCC to institute a Rule Making proceeding to amend the FM Table of 
Allotments to add Channel 256A at McGregor, Texas. 

DISCUSSION 

Petitioner respectfully submits that the public interest would be served 
by allocating Channel 256A to McGregor, Texas, as that community’s first 
aural broadcast transmission service. McGregor is an incorporated city with 
a population of 4,834 people as of January I ,  1998 according to the Texas 
State Data Center. McGrego; has its own mayor, Jimmy Herring, its own 
post office, its own school system, its own fire department and ~ t s  own city 
hall. 
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Federal Communications Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20554 

October 23. 2002 

Linda Crawford 
3500 Maple Avenue, #I320 
Dallas, Texas 75219 

Re: Petition for R u l e  Making 
McGregor, TX - Channel 256A 

Dear Ms. Crawford: 

This is in response to your motion (received by the Commission on July 30. 2002), wherein you 
withdraw your expression of interest i n  the above-referenced proposal and request dismissal and 
return of your Petition for Rule Making (filed September 27, 2001). In axordance with the 
requirements of Section 1.420(j) of the Commission's rules, you have provided an affidavit 
attesting that you have not received and will not receive any money or other consideration in 
excess of legitimate and prudent expenses in  exchange for the requested withdrawal of your 
expression of interest and the dismissal of your petition for rulemalung 

Consistent with the Commission's policy to refrain from considering rulemalong proposals 
absent bonafide expressions of interest, your request for dismissal and return of your rulemaking 
petition is granted. We therefore are returning your petition for rulemaking to add Channel 256A 
at McGregor, Texas. 

/ J P  A./karousos 4 Assistant Chief, Audio Division 
< '  Media Bureau 

Enclosure 
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McGregor, Texas 
Page. 2 

Attached hereto is a channel study confirming that Channel 256A can be 
allocated to McGregor, Texas consistent with the FCC’s FM separation 
rules. See revision of FM Assignment Policies and Procedures, 90 FCC 2d 
58 ( 1992). Note: Channel 255CI. Leander. Texas was deleted by Report S: 
Order, DA 01 -22 I adopted September 12, 200 I and released September 7 I ,  
200 1 

Reference coordinates are: 

31 21 0 4 N  
97 28 24 U f  

Should this petition be granted, anb Channt )A be aliotted to 
McGregor, Texas Petitioner will apply for Channel 256A, and after i t  is 
authorized, will promptly construct the new facility. 

The information provided in this Petition for Rule Making is correct 
and true to the best of my howledge.  

Respectfully stlbrn$eql, 
/ ’  

- 

3500 Maple A x . ,  
Dallas, Texas 752 19 
(2 14) 587-0665 Tele 

September 21, 2001 

hl i G rcgor 



MAPFM search of channel 256A6 (99.1 MHz), at N. 31 21 4 )  W. 97 2 8  2 4 .  

Searching Channel 256A6 (99.1 
CALL CITY 
970417 TEMPLE 
970417 TEMPLE 
970417 TEMPLE 
K " L  LEANDER 
K " L  LEANDER 
K"L LEANDER 
K " L  LEPhTDER 
KHCK 3ENTOPJ 
KYCK DZNTON 
KNES FAIRFIZLD 
KNES FAIRFIELD 
NEW WAC0 
ALC BROWNWOOD 
970393 THORNDALE 
970906 THORNDALE 
970911 THORNDALE 
9 7 0 9 11 THORNDALE 
970911 THORNDALE 
970911 THORNDALE 
9 7 0 9 i 1 THORNDALE 
K257DA TEMPLE 
KPSM BROWNWOOD 
KPSY BROWNWOOD 

MHz) : 
ST CHN CL S DIST SEPN 
TX 203 C3 A 43.3 12.0 
TX 203 A A 43.3 10.0 
TX 203 C 3  A 43.3 12.0 
TX 255 C2 U 93.0 106.0 
TX 255 C2 U 93.0 106.0 
TX 255 C2 C 112.0 106.0 
TX 255 C1 L 85.0 133.0 
TX 256 C U 226.2 226.0 
TX 256 i L 226.2 225.0 
TX 256 C3 U 136.6 142.0 
TX 256 23 L 142.6 142.0 
TX 256 6. A 39.7 115.0 
TX 257 C1 A 150.3 133.0 
TX 257 F V 99.1 72.0 
TX 257 b. A 99.1 72.0 
TX 257 i. A 100.0 72.0 
TX 257 Z. A 101.5 72.0 
TX 257 A A 98.8 72.0 
TX 257 F A 103.0 72.0 
TX 257 P A 99.2 72.0 
TX 257 D L 22.1 0 . 0  
TX 257 C1 V 150.3 133.0 
TX 257 C1 A 152.1 133.0 

BRNG 
200.50 
200.5O 
200.5" 
202.90 
202.90 

215.4O 
357.80 
357.80 
75. G o  
75.1° 
55.00 

285.1° 
164.1' 
164. l o  
162. l o  
163. 2 . O  

165.3' 
163.9' 
165. O o  
1 5 8 . 9 0  
285.1'' 

iga.10 

285.60 

CLEARANCE 
31.3 
33.3 
31.3 
-13.0 
-13.0 
6.0 

0.2 
0.2 

-5.4 
0. G  

-75.3 
17.3 
27.1 
27.1 
28.0 
29.5 
26.S 
31.0 
27.2 
22.1 
17.3 
19.1 

-48. o 


